currencies and therefore the Enterprise is exposed to foreign currency risk.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

Assets Liabilities
In (000) MKD 2015 2014 2015 2014

EUR 1,468,239 254,226 11,029,795 9,877,640
USD 131 - 10,930,653 6,197,340
other 14 - - -

1,468,384 254,226 21,960,448 16,074,980

The Enterprise generally is exposed to EUR and USD. Exposure to foreign currencies at
financial liabilities includes loan liabilities from banks with FX clause which repayment in
MKD currency depends from the movement of the official exchange rates.

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2015 Financial statements 17

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.2. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the 10% increase or decrease
of the Macedonian Denar (MKD) related to the foreign currencies. The analysis has been
done based on the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency at the balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
and equity and negative number below indicates a decrease.

+ 10% - 10%
In (000) MKD 2015 2014 2015 2014

EUR (956,156) (962,341) 956,156 962,341
USD (1,093,052) (619,734) 1,093,052 619,734
other 1 - (1) -
Net effect (2,049,206) (1,582,075) 2,049,206 1,582,075

6.3. Interest rate risk

The Enterprise is exposed to interest risk arising from deposits and borrowings from banks
and other entities, with a variable interest rate clause.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities according to their exposure to
interest risk at the end of the year is as follows:

31 December
In (000) MKD 2015 2014
Financial assets
Non-interest bearing:
- Cash and cash equivalents 2,447 1,729
- Other assets 1,083 304

3,530 2,033
Variable interest bearing :
- Given loans 117,504 131,881
- Cash and cash equivalents 1,614,261 138,452

1,731,765 270,333

1,735,295 272,366
Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing:
- Trade payables 1,555,956 1,579,317
- Other current liabilities 253,343 182,494

1,809,299 1,761,811
Variable interest bearing:
- Borrowings 10,878,372 9,798,495

10,878,372 9,798,495
Fixed interest bearing:
- Borrowings 10,930,653 6,197,340

10,930,653 6,197,340
23,618,324 17,757,646

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2015 Financial statements 18

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.3. Interest rate risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
as a result of a 1% points increase or decrease for the bank deposits and borrowings at the
balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and
negative number below indicates a decrease.

plus 1% points less 1% points
In (000) MKD 2015 2014 2015 2014

Borrowings (108,784) (97,985) 108,784 97,985
Bank deposits 1,175 1,319 (1,175) (1,319)

Net effect (107,609) (96,666) 107,609 96,666

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2015:

In (000) MKD Less than 1
month

1 to 3
month

3 to 12
month

Over 12
months

Total

Cash 1,616,708 - - - 1,616,708
Given loans - - 12,510 104,994 117,504
Other receivables 1,083 - - - 1,083

1,617,791 - 12,510 104,994 1,735,295

Trade payables 1,555,956 - - - 1,555,956
Borrowings - 260,927 1,153,170 20,394,428 21,809,025
Other payables

230,024 23,319 - - 253,343
1,785,980 284,246 1,153,170 20,394,428 23,618,324

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2015 Financial statements 19

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2014:

In (000) MKD Less than 1
month

1 to 3
month

3 to 12
month

Over 12
months

Total

Cash 140,181 - - - 140,181
Given loans - - 13,106 118,774 131,880
Other receivables 371 - - - 371

140,552 - 13,106 118,774 272,432

Trade payables 1,579,317 - - - 1,579,317
Borrowings - - 1,316,612 14,679,223 15,995,835